
1

Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

To: Cllr David Wisinger (Chairman)

Councillors: Mike Allport, Bernie Attridge, 
Marion Bateman, Chris Bithell, Derek Butler, 
David Cox, Adele Davies-Cooke, Ian Dunbar, 
David Evans, Veronica Gay, Patrick Heesom, 
Dave Hughes, Kevin Hughes, Christine Jones, 
Richard Jones, Richard Lloyd, Billy Mullin, 
Mike Peers, Neville Phillips and Owen Thomas

CS/NG

27 February 2020

Maureen Potter 01352 702322
maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

Dear Sir / Madam

A meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
COUNTY HALL, MOLD CH7 6NA on WEDNESDAY, 4TH MARCH, 2020 at 1.00 
PM to consider the following items.

Yours sincerely

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager

WEBCASTING NOTICE

This meeting will be filmed for live broadcast on the Council’s website.  
The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items.

Generally the public seating areas are not filmed.  However, by 
entering the Chamber you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting 
and / or training purposes.

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of 
the Democratic Services Team on 01352 702345.

Public Document Pack



2

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3 LATE OBSERVATIONS 

4 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 8)

5 ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED 

6 REPORTS OF CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & 
ECONOMY) 
The reports of the Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy) are 
enclosed.

REPORTS OF CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY)
TO PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 4 MARCH 2020

Item 
No

File Reference DESCRIPTION

Applications reported for determination (A = reported for approval, R= reported for refusal)
6.1  060253 - A Full Application - Change of Use to 3 No. Apartments at 15 - 17 Mold 

Road, Buckley. (Pages 9 - 16)
6.2  060357 - A Change of Use of Land to Equestrian, Erection of Stables and Field 

Shelters in Retrospect and Proposed Erection of Barn at Hyfrydle, Marian, 
Trelawnyd. (Pages 17 - 26)

6.3  060411 - A Application for Approval of Reserved Matters Following Outline Approval 
(056540) at Former Corus Garden City Site, Garden City. (Pages 27 - 50)

Item 
No

File Reference DESCRIPTION

General Matters
6.4  Public Services for Ombudsman for Wales Report. (Pages 51 - 86)



PLANNING COMMITTEE
5 FEBRUARY 2020

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee of Flintshire County Council held 
at County Hall, Mold on Wednesday, 5 February 2020

PRESENT: Councillor David Wisinger (Chairman)
Councillors: Mike Allport, Marion Bateman, Chris Bithell, Derek Butler, David Cox, 
Ian Dunbar, David Evans, Veronica Gay, Patrick Heesom, Kevin Hughes, 
Christine Jones, Richard Jones, Richard Lloyd, Billy Mullin, Mike Peers, 
Neville Phillips and Owen Thomas

APOLOGIES: Councillors: Adele Davies-Cooke and Dave Hughes

ALSO PRESENT:
Councillor Hutchinson attended as local Member for Agenda Items 6.1 and 6.4 
(060587 and 060374)
Councillor Haydn Bateman attended as an observer

IN ATTENDANCE:
Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy); Development Manager; Service 
Manager - Strategy; Team Leader - Planning; Senior Planners; Senior Engineer - 
Highways Development Control; Senior Solicitor; and Democratic Services Officers

51. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Dennis Hutchinson declared a personal and prejudicial interest on 
agenda item 6.1 (060587) as a governor of a school that would benefit from an 
education financial contribution if permission was granted by the Committee.  He had 
been granted dispensation by the Standards Committee to speak on the item for five 
minutes.

Councillor Hutchinson also declared a personal interest on Agenda Item 6.4 
(060374) as the owner of land with permission for residential development at Mount 
Pleasant, half to three-quarters of a mile from the application site.  He said that there 
was no impact on his interest on that land arising from the application.

52. LATE OBSERVATIONS

The Chairman allowed Members an opportunity to read the late observations 
which had been circulated at the meeting and were appended to the agenda on the 
Flintshire County Council website:

http://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&MI
d=4513&LLL=0

53. MINUTES

The draft minutes of the meeting on 8 January 2020 were submitted.

Page 3

Agenda Item 4

http://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&MId=4513&LLL=0
http://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&MId=4513&LLL=0


Application 060374 - Full Application - Conversation of Redundant Restaurant/ 
Bar into 13 No. Flats/Apartments at 14 Mill Lane, Buckley

On the deferral of this application, Councillor Peers asked that minute number 
48 be amended to reflect his request for a meeting with Planning and Highways 
officers to discuss the concerns about the missing footpath and other matters raised 
during the site visit.  In respect of these comments, he added that officers had met 
the applicant but had failed to meet with Members.

The Development Manager said that having reviewed the webcast of the 
meeting, Councillor Peers had not specifically made this request and had only asked 
that officers have regard to the concerns of local Members and requested to speak 
with Highways - who the Chief Officer had confirmed to be Streetscene rather than 
Planning.  She therefore suggested that the minutes were accurate and went on to 
explain that the concerns raised - namely the footpath, the lack of windows in internal 
rooms and refuse issues - had all been reflected in the report.

This was acknowledged by Councillor Richard Jones who said that 
representations had been made at the meeting that officers should meet with 
Members to discuss their concerns.  He expressed his disappointment that Members 
had not been involved in discussions prior to publication of the report and that the 
item should be deferred until those talks had taken place.

The Senior Solicitor said that the discussion appeared to accept that the 
minutes were a true record and that there was an opportunity to raise specific 
concerns when the report was considered later in the meeting.  On the resolution of 
application 060374, he clarified that the correct reason for deferral was to resolve 
issues regarding the land ownership certificate submitted by the applicant and he 
asked that Members support this correction.

Councillor Peers said that in addition to the correct reason for deferral, the 
resolution should also include that officers were to investigate the other issues which 
he had raised.

The amendments put forward by the Senior Solicitor and Councillor Peers 
were moved and seconded by Councillors Bithell and Dunbar.  On being put to the 
vote, this was carried.

RESOLVED:

That, subject to the amendments on minute number 48 and the resolution for 
application 060374, the minutes be approved as a true and correct record and signed 
by the Chairman.

54. ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED

No items were recommended for deferral.

Page 4



55. REPORTS OF THE CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY)

RESOLVED:

That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Application schedule attached 
as an appendix.

56. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

On commencement of the meeting, there were 15 members of the public and 
no members of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 1.00pm and ended at 3.40pm)

…………………………
Chairman

Meetings of the Planning Committee are webcast and can be viewed by visiting the 
webcast library at: http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

Page 5

http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 5 FEBRUARY 2020

ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY SPEAKERS /
ACTION

RESOLUTION

060587 Buckley Town 
Council

Full Application - The 
Demolition of 81 Drury Lane 
and the Erection of 56 
Dwellings, Access, Parking, 
Open Space and Associated 
Works at 81 Drury Lane, 
Buckley.

Mr. Keig spoke against the 
application.

Having declared a personal and 
prejudicial interest and been 
granted dispensation by the 
Standards Committee, Councillor 
Hutchinson, as local Member, 
spoke against the application.

That planning permission be refused in 
accordance with the officer 
recommendation.

060667 Broughton & 
Bretton 
Community 
Council

Change of Use from Dwelling 
into Multiple Occupancy, 
Alterations to Front Porch and 
form Drop Kerbs across site 
frontage to facilitate parking 
(partly in retrospect) at 24 
Larne Drive, Broughton.

Ms. L. Jones spoke against the 
application.

That planning permission be refused, 
against the officer recommendation, on 
the following grounds:
The change of use is not in keeping with 
the street scene, insufficient parking 
provision for tenants and their visitors, 
and detriment of living conditions.

P
age 6



ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY SPEAKERS /
ACTION

RESOLUTION

059457 Buckley Town 
Council

Outline Application for 
Construction of Two Semi-
Detached Two Storey Houses 
at 128 Mold Road, Buckley.

Mr. A. Franco (applicant) spoke in 
support of the application.

Councillor Heesom asked that his 
vote against the application be 
recorded.

That planning permission be granted 
subject to the applicant entering into a 
Section 106 Obligation and the 
conditions within the report, in 
accordance with the officer 
recommendation.  Additional Conditions 
8, 9 and 10 on site access and surface 
water as set out in the late observations.

060374 Buckley Town 
Council

Full Application - Conversion of 
Redundant Restaurant/Bar into 
13 No. Flats/Apartments at 14 
Mill Lane, Buckley.

Mr. G. Mitchell spoke against the 
application.

Councillor Hutchinson, as local 
Member, spoke against the 
application.

That planning permission be refused, 
against the officer recommendation, on 
the following grounds:
Impact on the vehicle access and 
egress, impact on the amenity of Millers 
Court residents, lack of separation 
between habitable rooms below the 
standard and the impact on the amenity 
of future occupiers due to the lack of 
light and windows on ground floor 
bedrooms.

059026 - General Matters - Proposed 
Variation to Section 106 
Agreement - Issa Farm, Bryn 
Road, Bryn y Baal, Mold.

- That the Section 106 Agreement is 
varied to provide for nine affordable 
home ownership dwellings and nine 
affordable rental dwellings.

P
age 7



ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY SPEAKERS /
ACTION

RESOLUTION

APPEAL NOTED

059673 - Appeal by Sandra Roberts 
Against the Decision of 
Flintshire County Council to 
Refuse Planning Permission 
for an Outline Application
for the Erection of a 4 
Bedroomed Detached Dwelling 
at The Old Toll Cottage, 
Whitford Road, Whitford - 
DISMISSED

- -

P
age 8



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 4th MARCH 2020

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT 
AND ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: FULL APPLICATION- CHANGE OF USE TO 3 NO. 
APARTMENTS

APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 060253

APPLICANT: MR PAUL SMITH

SITE: 15-17 MOLD ROAD, BUCKLEY

APPLICATION 
VALID DATE: 16TH JULY 2019

LOCAL MEMBERS: COUNCILLOR N PHILLIPS OBE

TOWN/COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL: BUCKLEY TOWN COUNCIL

REASON FOR 
COMMITTEE: MEMBERS REQUEST – IMPACT UPON 

NEIGHBOURING AMENITY
SITE VISIT: YES

1.00 SUMMARY

1.01 This is a full application for the change of use of 2 no. retail units 
into 3 no. residential apartments at 15-17 Mold Road, Buckley

2.00 RECOMMENDATION: TO GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION, 
SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING:-

2.01 1. Time Limit
2. In accordance with plans
3. Details of bin storage
4. Materials 
5. No parking within the boundary of the application site.  

3.00 CONSULTATIONS

Page 9

Agenda Item 6.1



3.01 Local Member
Councillor 
[...]
he 
complaints received are in relation to the impact on residential 
amenity from noise, odour, amount and type of vehicles generated 
by the proposal and subsequent impact upon the highway and harm 
to the character and appearance of the open countryside.  

Page 19



Particular concerns have been raised over the use of the site for 
commercial activities relating to the equine use.

When the application was first submitted a larger area of land was 
included within the application site.  The area of land has now been 
reduced and Area 6 shown on the site plan has been retained as 
agricultural land.  This leaves a buffer between properties on Rose 
Hill and the application site.  The total area of land amounts to 0.994 
hectares.  Consultations were carried out initially on the larger area 
of land and a further period of consultation followed upon receipt of 
the amended site plan.

Site Description
The application site is situated in a rural location but is located close 
to the A5151 London Road.  The site is split into 3 parcels of land, 
identified as Area 1 to the south of Hyfrydle, Area 4 to the west of 
Hyfrydle and Area 5 to the west of Marian House.  The land is 
relatively flat and each parcel is fairly rectangular and is bound by 
mature hedging.

There are several residential properties within close proximity to the 
site and 3 properties in particular which share the same private 
access road used to access the application site.  A further field also 
in equine use but under different ownership is located to the east of 
the site and is also accessed from the same private lane.

Proposed Development 
The retrospective part of the application seeks consent for the 
erection of 5 stables in Area 1, comprising of a modular block of 3 
modern wooden stables located along the western boundary and 
two older self- build wooden stables located along the eastern 
boundary, to the north of the site access.  A field shelter located 
near to the southern boun
[...]

Pond

Marian

Dog House
The

Ivy Cottage

Fox Field

Cottage

Myrtle

Cottage

Wind Turbine

4 Bryn Hedydd

Fron-deg

Marian

Rose

Hyfrydle

1

House

Preswylfa

Ty Tylluan

Planning, Environment & Economy,
Flintshire County Council, County Hall,
Mold, Flintshire, CH7 6NF.

Chief Officer:  Mr Andrew Farrow

This plan is based on Ordnance Survey Material
with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's
Stationery Office. © Crown Copyright. Unauthorised
reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.
Licence number: 100023386.
Flintshire County Council, 2020.

Map Scale 1:1250

SJ 0979

60357

Application Site

Adopted Flintshire Unitary
Development Plan
Settlement Boundary

Planning Application Site

Legend

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 4TH MARCH 2020

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT 
AND ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL OF RESERVED 
MATTERS FOLLOWING OUTLINE CONSENT 
FOR THE ERECTION OF 129 NO. DWELLINGS 
ON LAND AT FORMER CORUS SITE, GARDEN 
CITY

APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 060411

APPLICANT: KEEPMOAT HOMES 

SITE: LAND AT FORMER CORUS SITE, GARDEN CITY, 
DEESIDE

APPLICATION 
VALID DATE: 19TH SEPTEMBER 2019

LOCAL MEMBERS: COUNCILLOR MS C M JONES 

TOWN/COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL: SEALAND COMMUNITY COUNCIL

REASON FOR 
COMMITTEE:

MEMBER REQUEST & SCALE OF
DEVELOPMENT

SITE VISIT: NO.

1.00 SUMMARY

1.01 This is a reserved matters application pursuant to outline planning 
permission ref: 056540 which was for an employment led mixed use 
development and associated infrastructure comprising construction 
of accesses, roads, footpaths, cycle paths, earthworks, and flood 
mitigation on land at Former Corus Site, Garden City, Deeside. 

The original outline consent ref: 050125 was granted planning 
permission in 2014, and in recent years has been subject to a 
variation referred to as ref: 056540, a reserved matters permission for 
the Phase 1a enabling and infrastructure works along with the 
associated discharge of conditions attached to the varied consent ref: 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6.3



056540. The Former Corus Site together with the neighbouring 
Airfields Site forms part of a long standing aspiration of Flintshire 
County Council and Welsh Government to bring forward a 
comprehensive, mixed use redevelopment in this area (referred to as 
a whole as the Northern Gateway) taking advantage of the strategic 
location and the availability of previously developed land. 

This reserved matters application relates to the 1st phase of 
residential development at the Former Corus Site, which proposes 
the erection of 129 no. dwellings together with associated 
infrastructure, recreational space and landscaping. The proposed 
scheme would deliver a mix of 2, 3 and 4 bedroomed properties in a 
variety of house types. 

This site forms part of the wider mixed use strategic allocation 
including housing, Policy HSG2A in the Flintshire Unitary 
Development Plan, the principle of development is therefore 
considered acceptable in planning policy terms. Issues in respect of 
design, layout, access, residential amenity, interface distances, flood 
risk and developer contributions have been negotiated and resolved.  

2.00 RECOMMENDATION: TO GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION, 
SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING:-

2.01 That conditional planning permission be granted subject to the 
applicant entering into a Section 106 Obligation to provide the 
following:

- Provide the gifting of land (0.35ha) to Sealand Primary School.

- Payment of £10,000 in relation to ecological mitigation for 
wintering birds.

- Payment of £4,500 in relation to a Traffic Regulation Order

- Provide that a management company is incorporated for the 
management and future maintenance of the onsite public open 
space and communal landscaped areas. 

Conditions
1. In accordance with approved plans 
2. Samples of materials for external finis
[...]
e Rights of Way Section before 
proceeding with any works. The legally defined public rights of way 
must be marked out in strict accordance with the definitive map and 
with the prior approval of the surveying authority before 
commencement of any of the development. The surface of the right 
of way must not be disturbed without lawful permission and 
development over the line of the public rights of way must not 
commence until any necessary diversion or extinguishment has been 
lawfully authorised under the appropriate legislation. 

Education

Sealand CP School Calculations

School Capacity 215 x 5% = 10.75, rounded to 11
Trigger for Contributions is therefore 215 - 11 = 204

Number of Units, 129 x Primary Multiplier, 0.24 = Child Yield, 30.96 
rounded to 31

Page 30



Child Yield, 31 x Cost per Pupil Multiplier, £12,257.00 = Developer 
Contribution, £379,967.00

Current Numbers on Roll, 190 + Child Yield, 31 = Potential Numbers 
on Roll, 221

The Potential Numbers on Roll do exceed the Trigger for 
Contributions.

Potential Numbers on Roll, 221 – Trigger for Contributions, 204 = 
Potential Number of Contributions Sought, 17

Actual Number of contributions Sought, 17 x Cost per Pupil Multiplier, 
£12,257.00 = Contribution Required, £208,369.00

Connah’s Quay High School Calculations

School Capacity 1200 x 5% = 60
Trigger for Contributions is therefore 1200 - 60 = 1140

Number of Units, 129 x Secondary Multiplier, 0.174 = Child Yield, 
22.446 rounded to 22
Child Yield, 22 x Cost per Pupil Multiplier, £18,469.00 = Developer 
Contribution, £406,318.00

Current Numbers on Roll, 988 + Child Yield, 22 = Potential Numbers 
on Roll, 1010

The Potential Numbers on Roll do not exceed the Trigger for 
Contributions.

Conclusion

Primary School: Sealand CP School
 It has been agreed that the land owner will gift a parcel of land 

to the Council to enable the school site to be expanded to meet 
the future numbers on roll, based on anticipated pupils 
generated from the de
[...]
gn
D3 – Landscaping
TWH1 – Development Affecting Trees & Woodlands
TWH2 – Protection of Hedgerows
L1 – Landscape Character
WB1 – Species Protection
WB2 – Sites of International Importance
WB3 – Statutory Sites of National Importance
AC13 – Access & Traffic Impact
AC18 – Parking Provision & New Development
HSG1 – New Housing Development Proposals
HSG2A – Strategic Mixed Use Development, Land NW of Garden
City
HSG8 – Density of Development
HSG9 – Housing Mix & Type
HSG10 – Affordable Housing within Settlement Boundaries
SR5 – Outdoor Playing Space & New Residential Development
EWP12 – Pollution
EWP13 – Nuisance
EWP14 – Derelict and Contaminated Land
EWP16 – Water Resources

Page 33



EWP17 – Flood Risk
IMP1 – Planning Conditions & Planning Obligations

SPGN No. 2 – Space Around Dwellings.
SPGN No. 8 – Nature Conservation and Development
SPGN No.9 – Affordable Housing
SPGN No. 11 – Parking Standards
SPGN No. 23 – Developer Contributions to Education
PGN No. 13 – Open Space Requirements.

National
Planning Policy Wales Edition 10, December 2018
TAN 1: Joint Housing Land Availability Studies
TAN 2: Planning & Affordable Housing.
TAN 5: Nature Conservation & Planning
TAN 11: Noise
TAN 12: Design
TAN 16: Sport, Recreation & Open Space
TAN 18: Transport

As the site forms part of the strategic mixed use allocation of HSG2A 
the principle.

7.00 PLANNING APPRAISAL

7.01

7.02

7.03

Introduction 
The application seeks approval of reserved matters (access, 
appearance, landscaping, layout and scale) for the development of 
129 no. dwellings pursuant to outline planning permission on land at 
Former Corus Site, Garden City. 

Site Description 
The site is situated within the urban area known as Deeside to the 
west of the A494 and to the south of the existing Deeside Industrial 
Park. It is bounded by the River Dee to the south with a tree lined 
footpath, the existing settlement of Garden City to the east and the 
cycle path/former railway line to the west. The B5441 Welsh R
[...]
relates to the first 
phase of residential development of the Former Corus Garden City 
site. 

The proposed development would involve the erection of 129 no. 
dwellings together with associated infrastructure and landscaping. 
The proposed scheme would deliver a mix of two, three and four 
bedroomed properties in a variety of house types, predominately 
terraced, semi-detached and detached properties. The mix of 
dwellings comprises 20 no. 2 bedroom, 81 no. 3 bedroom and 28 no. 
4 bedroom dwellings. 

The proposed scheme would comprise of two storey and two and a 
half storey properties, incorporating a palette of materials that 
includes brick external finishes under tiled roofs to reflect the local 
existing vernacular. Each dwelling will have the benefit of parking and 
rear private gardens.

The proposed development would benefit from two access points 
which feed onto the spine road accessed off Welsh Road. The 
recently approved Phase 1a enabling works comprise these works, 
which primarily focuses on preparing the site for development through 
installing the flood mitigation measures and raising land levels, 
however in terms of highways, improvements will be undertaken at 
the access road/junction into the site from Welsh Road, including re-
profiling and raising a section of the spine road into the site to a height 
of 5.40m AOD (increase of 40cm), with footway/cycle ways to 
facilitate access into the residential plot subject to this application.

Page 35



7.09

7.10

7.11

7.12

7.13

The scheme also includes the provision of high quality communal 
landscaped areas, to include a formal area of public open space 
(POS) designed to provide an equipped play area for children. 

Principle of Development 
The site forms part of the strategic mixed use development allocation 
HSG2A land North West of Garden City within the Flintshire Unitary 
Development Plan. As explained above, the Former Corus, Garden 
City site and the Airfields together make up the ‘Nor
[...]
omplaints policy is applied 

Timing of the review and days available:
We will commence our fieldwork in week commencing 17 February 2020.  We will aim to complete 
the fieldwork within 10 days and a debrief meeting will be arranged approximately 20 days after 
completing our fieldwork.
Days Available:
Location Based:

10 days
We will be based at Ty Dewi and County Hall Council Offices for 10 days.

Distribution of Scope: Extension:
Xxx – Accountable Officers for the implementation of the Agreed Actions
Andy Farrow – Chief Officer 3201

Page 84



Flintshire Internal Audit

3 | P a g e

Mandy Lewis  – Development Manager 3248
Sian Jones –Community and Business Protection Manager 2132
Jenny Prendergast – Health & Safety Team Leader 3382
David Glyn Jones – Development Management Team Leader 3281
Karl Slater – Development Management Team Leader 3259

Senior Auditor: Beth Vaughan Ext 2226
Principal Auditor: Simi Johl Ext 2248
Date of Scope: 12/02/2020

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6.1 060253 - A - Full Application - Change of Use to 3 No. Apartments at 15 - 17 Mold Road, Buckley.
	Enc. 1 for 060253 - Full Application - Change of Use to 3 No. Apartments at 15 - 17 Mold Road, Buckley.

	6.2 060357 - A - Change of Use of Land to Equestrian, Erection of Stables and Field Shelters in Retrospect and Proposed Erection of Barn at Hyfrydle, Marian, Trelawnyd.
	Enc. 1 for 060357 - Change of Use of Land to Equestrian, Erection of Stables and Field Shelters in Retrospect and Proposed Erection of Barn at Hyfrydle, Marian, Trelawnyd.

	6.3 060411 - A  - Application for Approval of Reserved Matters Following Outline Approval (056540) at Former Corus Garden City Site, Garden City.
	Enc. 1 for 060411 - Application for Approval of Reserved Matters Following Outline Approval (056540) at Former Corus Garden City Site, Garden City.

	6.4 Public Services for Ombudsman for Wales Report.
	Enc. 1 for Public Services for Ombudsman for Wales Report.
	Contents          Page
	Introduction
	Summary
	The Complaint
	Investigation
	Relevant legislation and guidance
	The background events
	The Landlord’s evidence
	The Council’s evidence
	Analysis and conclusions
	Recommendations

	Enc. 2 for Public Services for Ombudsman for Wales Report.
	Enc. 3 for Public Services for Ombudsman for Wales Report.




Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE
4 MARCH 2020

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee of Flintshire County Council 
held at Council Chamber, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA on Wednesday, 4 March, 
2020

PRESENT: Councillor David Wisinger (Chairman)
Councillors: Bernie Attridge, Mike Allport, Derek Butler, David Cox, Adele Davies-
Cooke, Ian Dunbar, David Evans, Patrick Heesom, Dave Hughes, Kevin Hughes, 
Christine Jones, Richard Jones, Richard Lloyd, Billy Mullin, Mike Peers, 
Neville Phillips and Owen Thomas

APOLOGIES: Councillors: Bernie Attridge, Marion Bateman, Chris Bithell  and 
Veronica Gay

ALSO PRESENT:
Councillor Andy Williams attended as local Member for Agenda Item 6.1 
(060253).
Councillor Tim Roberts attended as local Member for Agenda Item 6.2 (060357)

Councillor Haydn Bateman attended as an observer

IN ATTENDANCE:
Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy); Development Manager; 
Service Manager - Strategy; Team Leader - Planning; Senior Planners; Senior 
Engineer - Highways Development Control; Senior Solicitor; and Democratic 
Services Officers

57. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Neville Phillips declared a personal interest on Agenda Item 6.1 
(060253) as he lived in Tabernacle Street, Buckley, which was near to the 
application site.

Councillors Christine Jones and David Wisinger declared a personal and 
prejudicial interest on agenda item 6.3 (060411) as both were governors at 
Sealand CP School which would benefit from a gift of a parcel of land to the 
Council to enable the school site to be expanded.  Councillor Christine Jones 
said she would speak on the item for 3 minutes and leave the room prior to the 
debate and vote.  Councillor David  Wisinger said he would also leave the room 
prior to debate and vote on the item.

58. LATE OBSERVATIONS

The Chairman allowed Members an opportunity to read the late 
observations which had been circulated at the meeting and were appended to the 
agenda on the Flintshire County Council website:

http://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&MId=
4597&Ver=4&LLL=0

http://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&MId=4597&Ver=4&LLL=0
http://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&MId=4597&Ver=4&LLL=0


59. MINUTES

The draft minutes of the meeting on 5 February 2020 were confirmed as a correct 
record, as moved and seconded by Councillors Richard Lloyd and Ian Dunbar.

60. ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED

No items were recommended for deferral.

61. REPORTS OF CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY)

RESOLVED:

That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Application schedule 
attached as an appendix.

62. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

On commencement of the meeting, there were 12 members of the public 
and no members of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 1.00 pm and ended at 3.34 pm)

…………………………
Chairman

Meetings of the Planning Committee are webcast and can be viewed by visiting 
the webcast library at: http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  

http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 4 MARCH 2020    

ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY SPEAKERS /
ACTION

RESOLUTION

060253 Buckley Town 
Council

Full Application – Change of use 
to 3 No. Apartments at 
15 -17 Mold Road, Buckley

Councillor Andy Williams, Local 
Member, spoke against the application.

That planning permission be refused 
against the officer recommendation.

060357 Trelawnyd & 
Gwaenysgor 
Community 
Council

Change of use of land to 
Equestrian, Erection of Stables 
and Field Shelters in Retrospect 
and Proposed Erection of Barn at 
Hyfrydle, Marian, Trelawnyd

Ms. J. Cain, Agent, spoke in support of 
the application.

Councillor Tim Roberts, as Local 
Member, spoke against the application

That planning permission be 
granted subject to the conditions 
listed in the report, in accordance 
with the officer recommendation, 
and with condition 3 deleted as it is 
repeated in full at condition 6.

060411 Sealand 
Community 
Council 

Application for Approval of 
Reserved Matters Following 
Outline Consent for the Erection 
of 129 No. Dwellings on Land at 
Former Corus Site, Garden City

Mr. Cemel, Agent, spoke in support of 
the application.

Councillor Christine Jones spoke as a 
public speaker in support of the 
application and left the room after 
speaking.

That planning permission be 
granted subject to the applicant 
entering into a Section 106 
Obligation and the conditions within 
the report, in accordance with the 
officer recommendation.

General Matters – Public Services 
for Ombudsman for Wales Report 

- That the report be noted.




